
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



THE ROI~ OF SMALL BUSINESS IN EMPLOYMENT GENERATION: 

A MANAWATU STUDY 

A research paper presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements 

for the degree of 

Master of Philosophy 

in Development Studies 

Massey University 

Chindarat Sincharoenkul 

1993 



ABSTRACT 

Unemployment rates in NZ have increased steadily throughout the recessionary 

period dating back to the early 1970s. This study, using both quantitative and 

qualitative anysis, examines what role small businesses can play in both regional and 

national economic revival. In the literature review it is demonstrated both 

internationally and regionally, that small businesses contribute significantly to 

employment opportunities during recessionary periods - far more than large firms. 

This was supported in a Manawatu study of 56 small businesses. Quantatively small 

firms in the region are, albeit slowly, expanding their workforces despite the 

economic climate. The chances of setting up a small firm are still not too difficult. 

Qualitatively these small businesses are found to be positive and dynamic 

environments. Nearly all respondents had little difficulty in retaining workers and all 

stated that the working environment was based on 'friendship and trust' .Thus small 

firms not only contribute to the quantitative expansion of employment but also 

significantly improve the qualitative nature of the workplace. Finally, while 

government assistance in the form of direct financial assistance, has not been 

significant in these findings, it is argued that the role of government policy is critical 

in the role and success of small enterprises in the economy. 



ii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

This work acknowledges the New Zealand government that provides study assistance 

funds to those from other countries. 

My accomplishment in this degree brings along much happiness no more than to my 

parents. I am glad to be able to fulfill this part of my gratitude. 

It would have been impossible to finish this thesis without assistance from Donovan 

Storey. With patience and the endeavour to understand my notions, Donovan helped 

this thesis to be communicable and stand out. 

My supervisor Croz Walsh has taken a very supportive and guiding role towards this 

achievement, as has David Tweed, my other supervisor who assisted me throughout 

the survey process. 

I have many people to acknowledge and thank during my study here even before I 

had begun this thesis, especially Jaya, Brian, and Barry. 

Most of the computor work with figures and diagrams, which saved me a lot of time, 

was with the help of my friend, Gerardo Arias. 

Special thanks for all the co-operation from the respondents which encouraged the 

important steps of this research and made it all possible by providing all the 

information. 



ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF DIAGRAMS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPERONE: INTRODUCTION 

CHAPTER TWO: SMALL BUSINESS STUDIES: 

iii 

1 

11 

iii 

vii 

IX 

ix 

1 

EXAMPLES FROM NEW ZEALAND AND OVERSEAS 3 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Statistical Studies: National Outcomes 

2.2.1 The Initial Study in the USA 
2.2.2 The United Kingdom 
2.2.3 Comparative Studies 
2.2.4 Organisation for Economic Co-orperation 

and Development (OECD) Countries 
2.2.5 New Zealand 

2.3 Limitation of Studies 

2.4 Statistical Studies: Conclusions 

2.5 Policy Studies: General 

2.5.1 Canada 
2.5.2 Europe 
2.5.3 USA 

2.6 Conclusion 

3 

3 

3 
4 
5 

7 
7 

11 

11 

12 

12 
13 
14 

17 



CHAPTER THREE: GOVERNMENT POLICY 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

Le:('ons from Government Policy, Economic Outcomes 
and Effects on Unemployment Experiences 

3.1.1 The Period of Prosperity and Full 
Employment ( 1940-1967) 

3.1.1.1 
3.1.1.2 

The Social and Economic Foundation 
The Foundations of Full Employment 

3.1.2 The Period of Economic Decline, Rising 
Unemployment, and Restructuring ( 1967-) 

3.1.2.1 Monetary Policy and Unemployment: 
Overvalued Exchange Rates 
and Inflation 

Unemployment and the Economy 

3.2.1 Structural Problems: Capital Burden 
3.2.2 Unemployment Vicious Cycle 

The Role of Small Business in Job Creation -Studies 

Government Policy in Job Creation Through 
Small Business 

3.4.1 Employment Schemes: Job Plus Programme, 
Taskforce Green and the Community Taskforce 
(Temporary Job Creation Policy) 

3.4.2 Government Assistance policy for 
Small Business 

3.4.2.1 
3.4.2.2 

Regional Development Grants 
Analysing Grants Output 

CHAPTER FOUR: METHODOLOGY 

4.1 Questionnaire Construction 

4.1.1 Job Generation 
4.1.2 Job Quality 
4.1.3 Questionnaire Problems 

lV 

19 

19 

19 

19 
20 

21 

22 

24 

24 
26 

28 

31 

31 

32 

32 
33 

39 

39 

39 
40 
40 



4.2 

4.3 

-Finding and Retaining 
-Hardwork Indicator 
-Background of Business 
-Operational Periods and Stage of Business 
-Ethnicity 
-Question Order 
-Overall 

4.1.4 Conclusion 

Sampling Selection 

4.2.1 Population and Sampling Frame 

Data Collection 

4.3.1 Mail Survey 
4.3.2 Monitoring Returns 

CHAPTER FIVE: OVERALL FINDINGS 

5.1 
5.2 

Quantitative Findings 
Qualitative Findings 

5.2.1 Sources of Recruiting 
5.2.2 Fluctuating Needs 
5.2.3 Difficulty in Finding and Retaining 
5.2.4 Government Assistance 
5.2.5 New Comers 
5.2.6 Holidays 
5.2.7 Business Expansion 
5.2.8 The Effects of Unemployment 
5.2.9 Status and Relationships 

CHAPTER SIX: CONCLUSION 

Government Policy towards Small Busines 

V 

40 
41 
41 
41 
42 
42 
42 

42 

43 

43 

45 

45 
45 

46 

46 
50 

51 
53 
54 
55 
56 
56 
62 
63 
65 

70 

73 



vi 

APPENDICES 

I.a Introduction Letter 77 

Lb Reminding Letter 78 

II.a The First Questionnaire 79 

II.b The Second Questionnaire (Improved) 85 

III Universal Business Directories 
(Sampling Sample) 91 

IV Respondents Detail by Size 
(Range of Full Time Employees) 91 

V Categories of Employees - Gender and Age 94 

VI Categories of Employees - Gender and Age 
by Type of Business 95 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 96 



2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

LIST OF TABLES 

Percentage of Net New Jobs Generated by Size 
in the USA 

Percentage of Net New Jobs Generated by Size 
in the UK (1971-1981) 

Manufacturing Employment Change by Size 
in Britain (East Midlands) and the United 
States, as a Percentage of Total 
Manufacturing Employment 

Surviving Establishments - Change in Employment 
by Various Size Categories (Chemical Products 
and Plastics) 

Net Increase in Employment by Various Size 
Categories (Chemical Products and Plastics) 

Surviving Establishments - Change in Employment 
by Various Size Categories (Furniture Industry) 

Net Increase in Employment by Various Size 
Categories (Furniture Industry) 

Employment Change by Establishment Size 
in New Zealand, Manufacturing (1980-1984) 

Unemployment Measurements 

Social Welfare as Government Expenditure 

The Response Rate by Group of Recipients 

Status of Business Benefiting from Grants 

vii 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

8 

9 

10 

23 

25 

34 

34 



3.5 

3.6 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

5.5 

5.5.1 
5.5.2 
5.5.3 
5.5.4 

5.6 

5.7 

5.8 

Full Time Equivalent Job Creation: 
1 ;1efiting from Grants 

Cost per New Job Created 

Present Year Full Time Employees 
Compared with Next Year Employees 

Present Year Part Time Employees 
Compared with Next Year Employee 
Expectations 

Categories of Present Employees -Gender 
and Age 

Categories of Employees - Ethnicity 

Small Business and Leisure Time (Holidays) 
Satisfaction by Size, Type and Stage 
of Business, and by Ages of Administrators 

By Size of Business 
By Type of Business 
By Stage of Business 
By Age of Administrators 

Business Expansion Plan (Expectation Trend) 
by Size and Type of Business 

The Effect of Unemployment by Size 
and Type of Business 

Comparison of Whether Small Business Employees 
Get Paid Less Wages and Fringe Benefits than 
Big Business by Size, Type and 
Gender 

viii 

37 

38 

46 

48 

49 

50 

57 

57 
58 
59 
60 

62 

63 

66 



3.1 

3.2 

4.1 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

3.1 

LIST OF FIGURES 

Small Business Benefiting from Grants: 
Survival Rate (1991-1992) 

Overall Survival Rate (1989-1991) 

Response Rate Recorded during Data 
Collection 

A Comparison of the Amount of Present 
Employees (1992) Compared with Future 
Expectation (1993) by Type of Business 

Recruiting Sources 

Average Operation Period by Type 
of Business 

The Characteristics of Employees in 
Small Businesses 

LIST OF DIAGRAMS 

Unemployment Vicious Cycle 

ix 

36 

36 

45 

47 

52 

67 

68 

26 



THE ROLE OF SMALL BUSINESS IN EMPLOYMENT GENERATION: 

A MANAWATU STUDY 

CHAPTER ONE 

INTRODUCTION 

Unemployment rates in New Zealand have increased continuously since 1967 and 

rapidly over the past decade. Registered unemployment has risen from 41,415 in 

1981 to 172,233 in 1991 (Labour Market Statistics 1991). As a percentage of the 

labour force, the unemployment rate has risen from 'only' 2.6% in 1981 (census 

1 

year) to 6% in December 1988 and 10.1% in June 1991 (New Zealand Official Year 

Book 1991, 1992 : Based on quarterly Household Labour Force Survey). The severity 

of this problem can be measured both in terms of tangible national economic 

stagnation and household income decline, and through the intangible effects in regard 

to the unemployed and their families. The effects of unemployment can be compared 

to throwing a stone into clear water. The impacts of declining wealth reflect and 

expand from one sector to other sectors. In regard to the current economic recession, 

small businesses have been supported as one solution in various countries. The 

objectives of this study, therefore, are firstly to study and examine New Zealands 

period of economic decline and rising unemployment. Then to investigate whether 

the role of small businesses can be significant in relation to the unemployment 

problem. From this comprehension of unemployment factors and related effects, 

government policy is considered as a major variable to be considered. Therefore after 

the literature review in chapter two, government policy with regard to the New 

Zealand unemployment situation has been discussed in chapter three. The survey on 

small firms and their employment strength and extent was conducted by mail survey 

in the Manawatu region between September 9 and October 6, 1992. The period of 



interest of the survey in regard to the relationships of employment and the small 

business sector was over the period 1990-1992. Data collection methods are 

discussed m chapter four. Finally, the findings are then discussed in regard to both 

their quantitative and qualitative aspects. 

2 

The results of this study established that small businesses are still a critical source of 

employment and that even during the current recessionary trends they have 

maintained a general level of expansion. The relationship of employers and 

employees in small firms is notably positive if using definitions of 'friendship and 

trust'. The chance of becoming self-employed or starting a small firm is still not too 

difficult. Finally, it is argued with support from government policy small firms could 

contribute positively to both the quantitative and qualitative recovery of the region 

and of the country. 


