Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

THE ROLE OF SMALL BUSINESS IN EMPLOYMENT GENERATION: A MANAWATU STUDY

A research paper presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Philosophy in Development Studies Massey University

Chindarat Sincharoenkul

1993

ABSTRACT

Unemployment rates in NZ have increased steadily throughout the recessionary period dating back to the early 1970s. This study, using both quantitative and qualitative anysis, examines what role small businesses can play in both regional and national economic revival. In the literature review it is demonstrated both internationally and regionally, that small businesses contribute significantly to employment opportunities during recessionary periods - far more than large firms. This was supported in a Manawatu study of 56 small businesses. Quantatively small firms in the region are, albeit slowly, expanding their workforces despite the economic climate. The chances of setting up a small firm are still not too difficult. Qualitatively these small businesses are found to be positive and dynamic environments. Nearly all respondents had little difficulty in retaining workers and all stated that the working environment was based on 'friendship and trust'. Thus small firms not only contribute to the quantitative expansion of employment but also significantly improve the qualitative nature of the workplace. Finally, while government assistance in the form of direct financial assistance, has not been significant in these findings, it is argued that the role of government policy is critical in the role and success of small enterprises in the economy.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This work acknowledges the New Zealand government that provides study assistance funds to those from other countries.

My accomplishment in this degree brings along much happiness no more than to my parents. I am glad to be able to fulfill this part of my gratitude.

It would have been impossible to finish this thesis without assistance from Donovan Storey. With patience and the endeavour to understand my notions, Donovan helped this thesis to be communicable and stand out.

My supervisor Croz Walsh has taken a very supportive and guiding role towards this achievement, as has David Tweed, my other supervisor who assisted me throughout the survey process.

I have many people to acknowledge and thank during my study here even before I had begun this thesis, especially Jaya, Brian, and Barry.

Most of the computor work with figures and diagrams, which saved me a lot of time, was with the help of my friend, Gerardo Arias.

Special thanks for all the co-operation from the respondents which encouraged the important steps of this research and made it all possible by providing all the information.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABS	TRACT		i
ACK	NOWL	EDGEMENTS	ii
TAB	LE OF	CONTENTS	iii
LIST	OF TA	BLES	vii
LIST	OF FIC	URES	ix
LIST	OF DL	AGRAMS	ix
СНА	PER O	NE: INTRODUCTION	1
СНА	PTER '	TWO: SMALL BUSINESS STU EXAMPLES FROM NE	UDIES: W ZEALAND AND OVERSEAS 3
2.1	Introd	uction	3
2.2	Statis	ical Studies: National Outcomes	3
	2.2.2	The Initial Study in the USA The United Kingdom Comparative Studies Organisation for Economic Co-or	3 4 5
		and Development (OECD) Country New Zealand	
2.3	Limita	tion of Studies	11
2.4	Statist	ical Studies: Conclusions	11
2.5	Policy	Studies: General	12
	2.5.1 2.5.2 2.5.3	Canada Europe USA	12 13 14
2.6	Concl	ision	17

iii

				iv
CHA	PTER	THREE:	GOVERNMENT POLICY	19
3.1			ernment Policy, Economic Outcomes employment Experiences	19
	3.1.1		of Prosperity and Full at (1940-1967)	19
		3.1.1.1 3.1.1.2	The Social and Economic Foundation The Foundations of Full Employment	19 20
	3.1.2		of Economic Decline, Rising ent, and Restructuring (1967-)	21
		3.1.2.1	Monetary Policy and Unemployment: Overvalued Exchange Rates and Inflation	22
3.2	Unem	ployment and	the Economy	24
	3.2.1 3.2.2		roblems: Capital Burden ent Vicious Cycle	24 26
3.3	The R	cole of Small	Business in Job Creation -Studies	28
3.4		mment Policy Business	in Job Creation Through	31
	3.4.1	Taskforce G	t Schemes: Job Plus Programme, reen and the Community Taskforce Job Creation Policy)	31
	3.4.2	Government Small Busin	Assistance policy for ess	32
		3.4.2.1 3.4.2.2	Regional Development Grants Analysing Grants Output	32 33
СНАР	TER I	FOUR: MET	THODOLOGY	39
4.1	Questi	onnaire Cons	truction	39
		Job Generati Job Quality Questionnair		39 40 40

			v
	-	-Finding and Retaining	40
		-Hardwork Indicator	41
	-	-Background of Business	41
		Operational Periods and Stage of Business	41
	-	-Ethnicity	42
		Question Order	42
	-	Overall	42
	4.1.4	Conclusion	42
4.2	Samplin	g Selection	43
	4.2.1 I	Population and Sampling Frame	43
4.3	Data Co	ollection	45
	131	Mail Survey	45
		Monitoring Returns	45
5.1	-	tive Findings	46
5.2	Qualitati	ive Findings	50
	5.2.1 S	Sources of Recruiting	51
	5.2.2 F	Fluctuating Needs	53
		Difficulty in Finding and Retaining	54
		Government Assistance	55
		New Comers	56
	5.2.6 H	•	56
		Business Expansion	62
		The Effects of Unemployment	63
	5.2.9 S	Status and Relationships	65
CHA	PTER SI	X: CONCLUSION	70
	Govern	nent Policy towards Small Busines	73

APPENDICES

II.aThe First Questionnaire79II.bThe Second Questionnaire (Improved)85IIIUniversal Business Directories (Sampling Sample)91IVRespondents Detail by Size (Range of Full Time Employees)91VCategories of Employees - Gender and Age94VICategories of Employees - Gender and Age94	I.a	Introduction Letter	77
 II.b The Second Questionnaire (Improved) III Universal Business Directories (Sampling Sample) IV Respondents Detail by Size (Range of Full Time Employees) V Categories of Employees - Gender and Age VI Categories of Employees - Gender and Age 	I.b	Reminding Letter	78
IIIUniversal Business Directories (Sampling Sample)91IVRespondents Detail by Size (Range of Full Time Employees)91VCategories of Employees - Gender and Age94VICategories of Employees - Gender and Age	II.a	The First Questionnaire	79
(Sampling Sample)91IVRespondents Detail by Size (Range of Full Time Employees)91VCategories of Employees - Gender and Age94VICategories of Employees - Gender and Age	II.b	The Second Questionnaire (Improved)	85
(Range of Full Time Employees)91VCategories of Employees - Gender and Age94VICategories of Employees - Gender and Age	III		91
VI Categories of Employees - Gender and Age	IV	* *	91
	V	Categories of Employees - Gender and Age	94
	VI		95

BIBLIOGRAPHY

96

2.1	Percentage of Net New Jobs Generated by Size in the USA	4
2.2	Percentage of Net New Jobs Generated by Size in the UK (1971-1981)	5
2.3	Manufacturing Employment Change by Size in Britain (East Midlands) and the United States, as a Percentage of Total Manufacturing Employment	6
2.4	Surviving Establishments - Change in Employment by Various Size Categories (Chemical Products and Plastics)	7
2.5	Net Increase in Employment by Various Size Categories (Chemical Products and Plastics)	8
2.6	Surviving Establishments - Change in Employment by Various Size Categories (Furniture Industry)	8
2.7	Net Increase in Employment by Various Size Categories (Furniture Industry)	9
2.8	Employment Change by Establishment Size in New Zealand, Manufacturing (1980-1984)	10
3.1	Unemployment Measurements	23
3.2	Social Welfare as Government Expenditure	25
3.3	The Response Rate by Group of Recipients	34
3.4	Status of Business Benefiting from Grants	34

LIST OF TABLES

			viii
3.5		Full Time Equivalent Job Creation: ¹ nefiting from Grants	37
3.6		Cost per New Job Created	38
5.1		Present Year Full Time Employees Compared with Next Year Employees	46
5.2		Present Year Part Time Employees Compared with Next Year Employee Expectations	48
5.3		Categories of Present Employees -Gender and Age	49
5.4		Categories of Employees - Ethnicity	50
5.5		Small Business and Leisure Time (Holidays) Satisfaction by Size, Type and Stage of Business, and by Ages of Administrators	57
	5.5.2 5.5.3	By Size of Business By Type of Business By Stage of Business By Age of Administrators	57 58 59 60
5.6		Business Expansion Plan (Expectation Trend) by Size and Type of Business	62
5.7		The Effect of Unemployment by Size and Type of Business	63
5.8		Comparison of Whether Small Business Employees Get Paid Less Wages and Fringe Benefits than Big Business by Size, Type and Gender	66

3.1	Small Business Benefiting from Grants: Survival Rate (1991-1992)	36
3.2	Overall Survival Rate (1989-1991)	36
4.1	Response Rate Recorded during Data Collection	45
5.1	A Comparison of the Amount of Present Employees (1992) Compared with Future Expectation (1993) by Type of Business	47
5.2	Recruiting Sources	52
5.3	Average Operation Period by Type of Business	67
5.4	The Characteristics of Employees in Small Businesses	68

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF DIAGRAMS

3.1	Unemployment Vicious Cycle	26
-----	----------------------------	----

THE ROLE OF SMALL BUSINESS IN EMPLOYMENT GENERATION: A MANAWATU STUDY

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

Unemployment rates in New Zealand have increased continuously since 1967 and rapidly over the past decade. Registered unemployment has risen from 41,415 in 1981 to 172,233 in 1991 (Labour Market Statistics 1991). As a percentage of the labour force, the unemployment rate has risen from 'only' 2.6% in 1981 (census year) to 6% in December 1988 and 10.1% in June 1991 (New Zealand Official Year Book 1991, 1992 : Based on quarterly Household Labour Force Survey). The severity of this problem can be measured both in terms of tangible national economic stagnation and household income decline, and through the intangible effects in regard to the unemployed and their families. The effects of unemployment can be compared to throwing a stone into clear water. The impacts of declining wealth reflect and expand from one sector to other sectors. In regard to the current economic recession, small businesses have been supported as one solution in various countries. The objectives of this study, therefore, are firstly to study and examine New Zealands period of economic decline and rising unemployment. Then to investigate whether the role of small businesses can be significant in relation to the unemployment problem. From this comprehension of unemployment factors and related effects, government policy is considered as a major variable to be considered. Therefore after the literature review in chapter two, government policy with regard to the New Zealand unemployment situation has been discussed in chapter three. The survey on small firms and their employment strength and extent was conducted by mail survey in the Manawatu region between September 9 and October 6, 1992. The period of

interest of the survey in regard to the relationships of employment and the small business sector was over the period 1990-1992. Data collection methods are discussed in chapter four. Finally, the findings are then discussed in regard to both their quantitative and qualitative aspects.

The results of this study established that small businesses are still a critical source of employment and that even during the current recessionary trends they have maintained a general level of expansion. The relationship of employers and employees in small firms is notably positive if using definitions of 'friendship and trust'. The chance of becoming self-employed or starting a small firm is still not too difficult. Finally, it is argued with support from government policy small firms could contribute positively to both the quantitative and qualitative recovery of the region and of the country.